然資產：虧損合同 — 履約合

同成本」

• 《香港財務報告準則》第3號修

訂 — 企業合併框架的引用

• 《香港財務報告準則》2018-

2020年週期改進

本集團沒有採用任何在本會計期間

尚未生效之新準則或解釋。採用經

修訂之香港財務報告準則之影響將

在下文討論：

《香港會計準則》第16號修訂 — 「物
業、廠房及設備：作擬定用途前之
所得款項」

該修正案禁止實體從物業、廠房及

設備項目之成本中扣除出售在該

資產可使用前生產之項目收益。反

之，銷售收入及相關成本應計入利

得或損失。本集團已將修訂追溯適

用於2021年1月1日之後可供使用

的不動產、廠房及設備專案。

CONCORD NEW ENERGY GROUP LIMITED
2022 ANNUAL REPORT

112

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

2 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS
TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (CONTINUED)

2.1 New and amendments to HKFRSs that are

mandatorily effective for the current accounting

period (CONTINUED)

Summary of effects aris ing from init ial

application of HKAS 16

The table below summarizes the items affected in

the Group’s consolidated statement of financial

position for the year ended 31 December 2021 and

the consolidated statement of profit and loss for the

twelve months ended 30 December 2021, applicable

to amendments to HKAS 16. Unaffected items are

not included.

  As reported Adjustments Restated

   基於報告 調整 重述

  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

  人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Impact on the consolidated  綜合財務狀況表
 statement of financial position  之影響
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 11,840,303 9,406 11,849,709

Reserves 儲備 7,327,369 9,058 7,336,427

Non-controlling interests 非控制性權益 148,613 348 148,961

Impact on the consolidated  綜合損益表之影響
 statement of profit or loss

Revenue 收入 2,183,048 12,492 2,195,540

Cost of sales and services rendered 服務成本及

  銷售成本 (872,792) (3,086) (875,878)

Gross profit 毛利 1,310,256 9,406 1,319,662

Profit before income tax 除所得稅前溢利 930,189 9,406 939,595

Profit for the period 本年度溢利 808,456 9,406 817,862

2 應用新訂及經修訂的《香港財務報告
準則》（《香港財務報告準則》）（續）

2.1 本年度強製生效之《香港財務報告準
則》之新增及修訂（續）

首次應用《香港會計準則》第16號產
生影響之概要

下表概述了本集團截至2021年12

月31日年度適用於《香港會計準則》

第16號的綜合財務狀況表和截至

2021年12月31日之12個月的綜合

損益表中受影響之項目。未受影響

之項目不包括在內。

協合新能源集團有限公司
2022年報

113

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

2 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS
TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (CONTINUED)

2.1 New and amendments to HKFRSs that are

mandatorily effective for the current accounting

period (CONTINUED)

A m e n d m e n t s  t o  H K A S  3 7 ,  P r o v i s i o n s ,

contingent liabilities and contingent assets:

[…]

2022, recognized assets or liabilities that are

denominated in a currency that is not the

entities’ functional currency include cash and

cash equivalents (Note 29) and senior notes

(Note 35).

48 財務風險管理（續）

(a) 市場風險

(i) 外匯風險

外幣風險指金融工具之公允價

值或未來現金流量將由匯率變

動而波動之風險。外匯風險由

外幣計值之貨幣資產及負債產

生。

本集團主要在中華人民共和

國、美國及中國香港地區經

營，主要收入與銷售貨物及存

貨成本用人民幣計值。幾乎所

有收入及成本按集團各實體之

功能貨幣計量。

本集團外幣風險主要與美元和

港元（與美元掛鉤）對本集團

內相關公司之功能貨幣，即人

民幣之滙率變動有關。截至

2022年12月31日，未以各實

體功能貨幣計量之已確認以外

幣計量之資產和負債並包括現

金及現金等值項目（附註29）

及優先票據（附註35）。

CONCORD NEW ENERGY GROUP LIMITED
2022 ANNUAL REPORT

264

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

48 財務風險管理（續）

(a) 市場風險

(i) 外匯風險

下表反映於報表期末，維持所

有其他變數恒定不變，由於貨

幣資產及負債之賬面價值變

動，導致本集團稅後利潤對人

民幣兌美元╱港元匯率（「人民

幣 — 美元╱港元」）發生合理

潛在變動之敏感性。

48 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (CONTINUED)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (CONTINUED)

The fo l lowing table demonstrates  the

sensitivity at the end of the reporting period

to a reasonably possible change in RMB to

US$/HK$ exchange rates (“RMB — US$/

HK$”), with all other variables held constant,

of the Group’s profit after tax due to changes

in the carrying value of monetary assets and

liabilities.

  2022 2021

  Increase/ Increase/

  (decrease) in  (decrease) in

  profit after tax profit after tax

  稅後利潤 稅後利潤

  增加╱（減少） 增加╱（減少）

  RMB’000 RMB’000

  人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB — US$/HK$ 人民幣對美元╱港元

Appreciation of RMB by 5% 人民幣升值5% 11,491 1,841

Depreciation of RMB by 5% 人民幣貶值5% (11,491) (1,841)

(ii) Cashflow and fair value interest rate risk

Cashflow interest rate risk is the risk that

future cash flows of a financial instrument

will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the

risk that the value of a financial instrument will

fluctuate as it is issued at fixed interest rates.

The Group’s cashflow interest rate risk arises

from bank balances, loans to joint ventures,

bank borrowings and other borrowings.

Borrowings issued at variable rates expose

the Group to cashflow interest rate risk which

is partially offset by bank balances held at